

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE
AT NASHVILLE

MELISSA WILSON., <i>et al.</i> , individually)	
and on behalf of all others similarly)	
situated,)	
)	
<i>Plaintiffs,</i>)	Civil Action No. 3:14-CV-01492
)	
v.)	Judge William L. Campbell, Jr.
)	Magistrate Judge Newbern
WENDY LONG, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
<i>Defendants.</i>)	

**DEFENDANTS' BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF DISMISSAL OF
PLAINTIFFS' SECTION 1396a(a)(8) CLAIM ON THE GROUND THAT
IT DOES NOT CONFER A RIGHT ENFORCEABLE UNDER SECTION 1983**

HERBERT H. SLATERY III
Attorney General and Reporter

Michael W. Kirk
Nicole Jo Moss

Linda A. Ross (TN BPR 4161)
Senior Deputy Attorney General
Carolyn E. Reed (TN BPR 22248)
Special Counsel
OFFICE OF TENNESSEE ATTORNEY GENERAL
P.O. Box 20207
Nashville, Tennessee 37202
Phone: (615) 532-9632
Fax: (615) 532-1120

COOPER & KIRK, PLLC
1523 New Hampshire Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
Phone: (202) 220-9600
Fax: (202) 220-9601

Counsel for Defendants

October 19, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. Section 1396a(a)(8) Does Not Confer a Private Right Enforceable Under Section 1983.....	1
A. Section 1396a(a)(8) Does Not Unambiguously Confer Private Rights.....	3
B. Section 1396a(a)(8) is Too Vague and Ambiguous To Confer a Right Enforceable Under Section 1983.	7
C. The Medicaid Statute Provides Other Means To Enforce Section 1396a(a)(8).	8
II. The Cases Plaintiffs Cite Have Been Abrogated by <i>Armstrong</i>	10
CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	8
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1378 (2015).....	2, 7, 9, 10
<i>Barton v. Summers</i> , 293 F.3d 944 (6th Cir. 2002).....	2, 8
<i>Blessing v. Freestone</i> , 520 U.S. 329 (1997)	2, 3, 5, 6, 7
<i>Brown v. Tennessee Dep’t of Fin. & Admin.</i> , 561 F.3d 542 (6th Cir. 2009)	6, 7
<i>Bryson v. Shumway</i> , 308 F.3d 79 (1st Cir. 2002)	10
<i>City of Rancho Palos Verdes v. Abrams</i> , 544 U.S. 113 (2005)	3
<i>Cook v. Hairston</i> , 948 F.2d 1288, 1991 WL 253302 (6th Cir. Nov. 26, 1991).....	1, 5, 8
<i>Doe v. Kidd</i> , 501 F.3d 348 (4th Cir. 2007)	10
<i>Doe v. Chiles</i> , 136 F.3d 709 (11th Cir. 1998).....	10
<i>Does v. Gillespie</i> , 867 F.3d 1034 (8th Cir. 2017).....	10
<i>Gean v. Hattaway</i> , 330 F.3d 758 (6th Cir. 2003)	5, 7
<i>Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002)	3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 10
<i>Harris v. Olszewski</i> , 442 F.3d 456 (6th Cir. 2006).....	5
<i>Johnson v. City of Detroit</i> , 446 F.3d 614 (6th Cir. 2006).....	8
<i>Middlesex Cty. Sewage Auth. v. National Sea Clammers Ass’n</i> , 453 U.S. 1 (1981)	9, 10
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981).....	2, 4
<i>Romano v. Greenstein</i> , 721 F.3d 373 (5th Cir. 2013).....	10
<i>Sabree ex rel. Sabree ex rel. Sabree v. Richman</i> , 367 F.3d 180 (3d Cir. 2004)	10
<i>Suter v. Artist M.</i> , 503 U.S. 347 (1992)	7, 8
<i>Westside Mothers v. Olszewski</i> , 454 F.3d 532 (6th Cir. 2006)	1, 4, 5, 6, 7
<i>Wilder v. Virginia Hosp. Ass’n</i> , 496 U.S. 498 (1990)	2
<i>Wood v. Tompkins</i> , 33 F.3d 600 (6th Cir. 1994).....	7

Statutes

U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 1	2
42 U.S.C	
§ 1396a(a)(3).....	5, 9
§ 1396a(a)(8).....	1, 2, 4, 6
§ 1396a(a)(30)(A)	9
§ 1396c(2)	6, 9

§ 1396d(a)6
§ 1983.....1
